

BEFORE THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE ACTON-AGUA DULCE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Resolution No. 17-18.11

Resolution to Approve the Material Revision for Assurance Learning Academy Charter School

WHEREAS, the approval of a material revision to an existing charter petition is governed by the standards and criteria set forth in Education Code section 47605 and implementing Title 5 of the California Code of Regulations;

WHEREAS, the Acton-Agua Dulce Unified School District ("District"), received the proposed material revision to the originally submitted petition ("Petition") for the Assurance Learning Academy Charter School ("Charter School"), and the revision consists of (1) more details about WIOA partnerships and services provided to students, (2) updates to reflect new laws including, AB 1360 (3) additional information about educational program, making revisions to reflect the developments in school accountability and (4) the material revision identifies Charter School's resource centers at the following locations:

- Lancaster 43145 Business Center Parkway, Lancaster, CA 93535
- Wilmington 707 West C Street, Wilmington, CA 90744
- Lincoln 4126 Arlington Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90062
- Harbor City Boys & Girls Club 1220 256th Street, Harbor City, CA 90710
- Harbor City (Spring 2017) 26640 Western Avenue, Suite F&G, Harbor City, CA 90710
- 2101 Long Beach Blvd, Long Beach, CA 90806
- 9027 Gallatin Road, Downey, CA 90240
- 4112 S. Main Street, Los Angeles, CA 90037 (temporary location and will relocate to a permanent location during school year 2018/19)
- 1115 East Market Street, Long Beach, CA 90805
- 6725 Kester Avenue, Van Nuys, CA 91405
- 14355 Roscoe Blvd, Panorama City, CA 91402
- 12502-12510 Van Nuys, Pacoima, CA 91331
- 411 South Brand Blvd, San Fernando, CA 91340
- 11844 Glenoaks Blvd, San Fernando, CA 91340

WHEREAS, the Governing Board found on or about January 26, 2017, that Charter School provides instruction exclusively in partnership with entities identified in Education Code section 47605.1(g), and so long as Charter School continues to provide instruction exclusively in partnership with such entities it is exempt from the geographic limitations imposed by Education Code sections 47605 and 47605.1;

WHEREAS, consistent with Education Code section 47605 subdivision (b), at a meeting on February 8, 2018, a public hearing was held on the material revisions to the Petition;

WHEREAS, Education Code section 47605 subdivision (b) prohibits the Governing Board from denying a material revision to a charter petition unless it makes factual findings, specific to the particular

charter school, setting forth facts to support one or more findings, under Education Code section 47605 subdivision (b); and

WHEREAS, the Governing Board finds no factual support to deny the requested material revision of the Petition under Education Code section 47605 subdivision (b).

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Governing Board of the Acton-Agua Dulce Unified School District finds that Charter School continues to provide instruction exclusively in partnership with entities identified in Education Code section 47605.1(g).

THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Governing Board approves the requested material revision to the Petition approved on February 22, 2018.

·	AND ADOPTED by the	•	rd of the Acton-Agua Dulce Unified Schoo ote:
AYES	NOES	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Ed Porter, President Board of Trustees			Kelly Jensen, Clerk Board of Trustees